

No. 19-56326

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JENNY LISETTE FLORES, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

On appeal from the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:85-cv-04544-DMG-AGR

CARLOS R. HOLGUÍN
PETER A. SCHEY
Center for Human Rights
& Constitutional Law
256 S. Occidental Blvd.
Los Angeles, California 90057
Tel: (213) 388-8693

HOLLY S. COOPER
Co-Director, Immigration Law Clinic
University of California Davis
School of Law
One Shields Ave. TB 30
Davis, California 95616
Tel: (530) 754-4833

LEECIA WELCH
NEHA DESAI
POONAM JUNEJA
FREYA PITTS
National Center for Youth Law
1212 Broadway, Suite 600
Oakland, California 94612
Tel: (510) 835-8098

KEVIN ASKEW
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
777 South Figueroa Street, Suite 3200
Los Angeles, California 90017
Tel: (213) 629-2020

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Questions Presented for Review 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

 A. The 1997 Agreement..... 2

 B. Aborted rulemaking..... 3

 C. Enforcement litigation..... 4

 D. The New Regulations 6

 E. The district court’s September 27, 2019 ruling..... 7

Summary of the Argument..... 8

Standards of Review 10

Argument..... 11

I. The New Regulations are inconsistent with the Agreement and fail to trigger the Agreement’s sunset clause..... 11

 A. The New Regulations would prolong children’s detention in violation of the Agreement’s requirement of expeditious release. 13

 1. The New Regulations would authorize the indefinite detention of accompanied children in expedited removal proceedings. 14

 2. The New Regulations would eliminate entire categories of custodians to whom DHS must generally release children it places in “240” removal proceedings..... 16

 B. The New Regulations would scuttle accompanied children’s right to placement in properly licensed and monitored facilities..... 18

 C. The New Regulations would scrap the Agreement’s requirement that licensed facilities be non-secure. 21

 D. The New Regulations would end children’s right to neutral and detached review of whether they may be detained on account of dangerousness or flight-risk. 22

E.	The New Regulations would replace the Agreement’s mandatory protections with aspirational statements of doubtful enforceability.....	25
II.	The district court acted well within its discretion in denying the Government’s repetitious motion to terminate.....	27
A.	Both the New Regulations and the Government’s history of violations foreclose termination on the basis of “substantial compliance.”.....	27
B.	The Government has failed to carry its burden to show that continued application of the Agreement is detrimental to the public interest due to change in law or fact.....	29
1.	No change in law warrants equitable termination of the Agreement.....	31
2.	No change in facts warrants equitable termination of the Agreement.....	33
3.	The Government fails to demonstrate a class-related justification for termination of the Agreement.	35
4.	The Agreement’s continuing to protect vulnerable children is both equitable and in the public interest.	37
5.	The Government’s appeal to executive power is meritless.	39
III.	The Government waived its instant objections to the scope of the district court’s remedy.	41
IV.	Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Sec. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Adams v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 876 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>All. to End Repression v. City of Chicago</i> , 742 F.2d 1007 (7th Cir. 1984)	39, 40
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	31
<i>Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. v. McClellan</i> , 508 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	42
<i>AT&T Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. Pac-West Telecomm. Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Baban v. Australia</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Commc’n No. 1014/2001, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/78/D/1014/2001 (Sept. 18, 2003)	37, 38
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985)	32, 39, 40
<i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Casey v. Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	15

Ferrell v. Pierce,
 560 F. Supp. 1344 (N.D. Ill. 1983), *aff'd*, 743 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1984)32

Ferrell v. Pierce,
 743 F.2d 4543 (7th Cir. 1984)40

Flores v. Barr,
 934 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Flores v. Johnson,
 212 F. Supp. 3d 864 (C.D. Cal. 2015)*passim*

Flores v. Lynch,
 392 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (C.D. Cal. 2017)5, 23, 31

Flores v. Lynch,
 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016)*passim*

Flores v. Meese,
 681 F. Supp. 665 (C.D. Cal. 1988)2

Flores v. Meese,
 934 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1990)2

Flores v. Meese,
 942 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1991)2

Flores v. Sessions,
 862 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Flores v. Sessions,
 No. 85-cv-4544, 2018 WL 10162328 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018)5, 29, 31

Flores v. Sessions,
 No. 85-cv-4544, 2018 WL 4945000 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2018)*passim*

Foti v. City of Menlo Park,
 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)44

Gates v. Shinn,
 98 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1996)41

Ginsberg v. New York,
390 U.S. 629 (1968).....37

Greisen v. Hanken,
925 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2019)43

Healey v. Spencer,
765 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2014).....41

Herrington v. Cty. of Sonoma,
12 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1993)33

Horne v. Flores,
557 U.S. 433 (2009).....29, 30, 40

Hunt Wesson Foods, Inc. v. Supreme Oil Co.,
817 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1987)22

Jeff D. v. Kempthorne,
365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2004)11, 27, 9

Jeff D. v. Otter,
643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011)10, 27, 28

Kansas v. Crane,
534 U.S. 407 (2002).....34

Kennewick Irrigation Dist. v. United States,
880 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1989)11

Kevin Barry Fine Art Assocs. v. Ken Gangbar Studio, Inc.,
391 F. Supp. 3d 959 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....43

Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
452 U.S. 18 (1981).....37

Maag v. Wessler,
993 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1993)33

Ms. L. v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t,
330 F.R.D. 284 (S.D. Cal. 2019)18

National Audubon Society, Inc. v. Watt,
678 F.2d 299 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....40

Nehmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007)32, 40

Nodine v. Shiley Inc.,
240 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2001)11

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....25

Orantes-Hernandez v. Gonzales,
504 F. Supp. 2d 825 (C.D. Cal. 2007)31

The Paquete Habana,
175 U.S. 677 (1900).....37, 38

PlayMakers LLC v. ESPN, Inc.,
376 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2004)10

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....37

R. I. L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015), Civil.....34

Red Lion Hotels Franchising, Inc. v. MAK, LLC,
663 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2011)11

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....2, 40

Rezzonico v. H & R Block, Inc.,
182 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)31

Rouser v. White,
825 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2016)28

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992).....*passim*

Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.,
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)10

Segar v. Mukasey,
508 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....40

Tin Cup, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
904 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2018)25, 27

United States v. Asarco Inc.,,
430 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)11

United States v. Carpenter,
526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008)39

United States v. McIntosh,
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)12

United States v. Trident Seafoods Corp.,
60 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 1995)25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Supremacy Clause, art. VI, cl. 2.....38

Statutes

55 Pa. Code § 3800.522

6 U.S.C § 2792

6 U.S.C. § 279(f)(2)2

6 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1).....2

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)14

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)14

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii).....14

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)14

8 U.S.C. § 1229a14

8 U.S.C. § 1329	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1361	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101, <i>et seq.</i>	2
Immigration and Nationality Act § 240, 8 U.S.C. § 1230	14, 16, 24, 25
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)(3)(i)	17, 5
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)(3)(ii)	17
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(iii)	14, 15, 17
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)	14
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)(ii)	15
8 C.F.R. § 236.3(b)(9)	19
8 C.F.R. § 236.3(b)(11)	21
8 C.F.R. § 236.3(g)(2)(i)	25
8 C.F.R. § 236.3(i)(4)(xii)	26
8 C.F.R. § 236.3(j)(2)	14, 15
8 C.F.R. § 236.3(j)(5)(i)	16
8 C.F.R. § 236.3(m)	24
45 C.F.R. § 410.201(e)	26

45 C.F.R. § 410.201(f)26
 45 C.F.R. § 410.810(a).....24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....36
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....1, 37
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)*passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....29, 43
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....43

Other Authorities

63 Fed. Reg. 39,759 (July 24, 1998).....4
 67 Fed. Reg. 1670 (Jan. 14, 2002).....4
 69 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 11, 2004).....14
 83 Fed. Reg. 45,486 (Sept. 7, 2018)22
 84 Fed. Reg. 44,392 (Aug. 23, 2019).....1, 17, 22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e), Adv. Comm. Notes 200337
 18B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper,
 FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE, § 4478 (2d ed. 2019).....31
 Julie M. Linton et al., *Detention of Immigrant Children*, PEDIATRICS,
 April 201738
 4 S. Williston, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF CONTRACTS § 618 (W.
 Jaeger 3d ed. 1961).....22
 U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees, *Guidelines on the Applicable
 Criteria and Standards Relating to the Detention of Asylum-
 seekers and Alternatives to Detention* (2012),
www.refworld.org/docid/503489533b8.html34, 38

U.N. Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, *Revised Deliberation
No. 5 on Deprivation of Liberty of Migrants* (2018),
www.refworld.org/docid/5a903b514.html.34
